And whereas the Commonwealth proposes to distribute the said 
sum of £ 2 , 0 0 0 000 between the different States on the basis of 
three-fifths population and two-fifths area: 

And whereas in pursuance of such proposal the Commonwealth has 
agreed to make available to the State the sum of five million five 
hundred and twenty thousand pounds (£5 ,520,000) during a period 
of ten years for the purpose of the construction and reconstruction 
of Federal Aid Roads in the State of New South Wales upon and 
subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

Now it is hereby agreed as follows :— 
1. This Agreement shall have no force or effect and shall not be

[...]

binding on either party unless and until it is approved, adopted, 
authorised, or ratified by the Parliaments of the Commonwealth and 
of the State. 

2. (1) The Commonwealth will subject to and for the purposes of 
this Agreement provide the sum of five million five hundred and 
twenty thousand pounds (£5 ,520,000) during the period of ten years 
commencing on the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and 
twenty-six. 

(2) The said sum of .£5,520,000 will be paid by the Common­
wealth into a Trust Account established for the purpose under section 
02A of the Audit Act, 1901—192+, of the Commonwealth by payments

[...]

time being in the said Trust Account in such amounts at such times 
and subject to such conditions as the Minister may from time to time 
determine. 

3 (1) Subject to clause seven of this Agreement the State will 
provide an additional sum of four million one hundred and forty 
thousand pounds (£4 ,140,000) for the purposes of this Agreement. 

(2) The said sum of £1 ,140 .000 shall be provided by the State 
in instalments at the rate of fifteen shillings (15s.) for each one pound 
sterling paid to the State out of the said Trust Account. 

(3) Of the amount to be provided by the State under this clause